

To Be Argued By:
JASON CYRULNIK
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 160565/20

New York Supreme Court
APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

LANDMARKWEST! INC.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

—against—

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS,
NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS,
EXTELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, and
WEST 66TH SPONSOR LLC,

Respondents-Respondents.

CASE NOS.
2021-02808
2021-04423

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS EXTELL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
AND WEST 66TH SPONSOR LLC**

JASON CYRULNIK
PAUL FATTARUSO
ADINA LEVINE
CYRULNIK FATTARUSO LLP
55 Broadway, Third Floor
New York, New York 10006
646 844 2466
jcyrulnik@cf-llp.com
pfattaruso@cf-llp.com
alevine@cf-llp.com

Attorneys for Respondents
Extell Development Company and
West 66th Sponsor LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	5
Counter-Statement of the Case.....	6
1. DOB Approval.....	6
2. BSA Appeal.....	8
3. The BSA’s Review of the Project’s Floor-Area Deductions.....	10
4. BSA Ruling.....	15
5. Article 78 Proceeding Before the Supreme Court	16
Argument.....	17
I. The BSA’s Denial of LandmarkWest!’s Application Is Not Subject to Any Different Standard of Judicial Review for Being a “Tie Vote”	19
II. LandmarkWest! Fails to Identify Any Valid Grounds for Judicial Reversal of the BSA’s Well-Founded Findings and Ruling	21
A. The BSA’s Interpretation Is Entitled to Deference.....	22
B. The BSA’s Interpretation Is Rational and Correct.....	26
C. The BSA’s Factual Findings Are Entitled to Deference and Were Rational and Correct	33
III. The Supreme Court Reasonably Exercised Its Discretion in Rejecting LandmarkWest!’s Untenable Renewal Theory Based on a May 2021 Post-Vesting Amendment to the Zoning Rules.....	37
IV. LandmarkWest!’s Attempt to Introduce New Evidence on Appeal Is Improper and Further Underscores the Lack of Merit in LandmarkWest!’s Position.....	47
V. LandmarkWest!’s Failure to Timely Appeal DOB’s Determination to the BSA Precludes Article 78 Review	50
Conclusion.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>620 W. 182nd St. Heights Assocs. v. Dep’t of Hous. Pres. & Dev. of City of N.Y.</i> , 149 A.D.3d 558 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	44
<i>Allen v. Adami</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 275 (1976)	30, 47
<i>Andryeyeva v. N.Y. Health Care, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 152 (2019)	22
<i>Applebaum v. Deutsch</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 975 (1985)	22
<i>Barry’s Bootcamp NYC LLC v. BSA</i> , 195 A.D.3d 501 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	22
<i>Berenhaus v. Ward</i> , 760 N.Y.2d 436 (1987)	34, 49
<i>Better World Real Estate Grp. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Fin.</i> , 122 A.D.3d 27 (2d Dep’t 2014)	23
<i>Botanical Gardens v. BSA</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 413 (1998)	24
<i>Chaudanson v. City of N.Y.</i> , 200 A.D.3d 571 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	24, 33
<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass’n v. Jorling</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 392 (1995)	29
<i>City Club of N.Y. v. BSA</i> , 198 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	2, 8, 18, 26, 32, 33, 38, 39
<i>City of Poughkeepsie v. Black</i> , 130 A.D.2d 541 (2d Dep’t 1987)	49

<i>Comm. for Environmentally Sound Dev. v. Amsterdam Ave. Redev. Assocs. LLC,</i> 194 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	23, 25
<i>Comm. for Environmentally Sound Dev. v. Amsterdam Ave. Redev. Assocs. LLC,</i> 37 N.Y.3d 906 (2021)	23
<i>Cowan v. Kern,</i> 41 N.Y.2d 591 (1977)	18
<i>D’Alessandro v. Carro,</i> 123 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	44
<i>DeRaffele Mfg. v. Kaloakas Mgmt.,</i> 48 A.D.3d 807 (2d Dep’t 2008)	45
<i>Dousmanis v. Joe Hornstein, Inc.,</i> 181 A.D.2d 592 (1st Dep’t 1992).....	38
<i>Exxon Corp. v. BSA,</i> 128 A.D.2d 289 (1st Dep’t 1987).....	29, 47
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.,</i> 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Ferrer v. N.Y. State Div. of Human Rights,</i> 82 A.D.3d 431 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	48
<i>Flores v. Lower E. Side Serv. Ctr.,</i> 4 N.Y.3d 363 (2005)	46
<i>Harris & Assocs. v. deLeon,</i> 84 N.Y.2d 698 (1994)	25
<i>Hatanaka v. Lynch,</i> 304 A.D.2d 325 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	26
<i>HLV Assocs. v. Aponte,</i> 223 A.D.2d 362 (1st Dep’t 1996).....	17

<i>In re Gleason (Michael Vee, Ltd.),</i> 96 N.Y.2d 117 (2001)	42
<i>In re Sealed Cases,</i> 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Kingsbrook Jewish Med. Ctr. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 61 A.D.3d 13 (2d Dep’t 2009)	48
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins.,</i> 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980)	33
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	39, 40, 41
<i>LaSonde v. Seabrook,</i> 89 A.D.3d 132 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	48
<i>Liebman v. Shaw,</i> 223 A.D.2d 471 (1st Dep’t 1996).....	50
<i>Lindemann v. Am. Horse Shows Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 222 A.D.2d 248 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	34
<i>Liporace v. Niemark & Niemark, LLP,</i> 2017 WL 4890713 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 25, 2017).....	44
<i>Lutz v. Superintendent Demars of Altona Corr. Facility,</i> 117 A.D.3d 1354 (3d Dep’t 2014)	50
<i>Matter of W. Vill. Houses Tenants’ Ass’n v. BSA,</i> 302 A.D.2d 230 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	44
<i>Mayblum v. Chu,</i> 67 N.Y.2d 1008 (1986)	47
<i>McGirr v. Div. of Veterans Affairs,</i> 43 N.Y.2d 635 (1978)	50
<i>McKernan v. City of N.Y. Civil Serv. Comm’n,</i> 127 Misc. 2d 946 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1985).....	25

<i>Mestel & Co. v. Smythe, Masterson & Judd, Manda Weintraub,</i> 181 A.D.2d 501 (1st Dep’t 1992).....	38
<i>Miskiewicz v. Hartley Rest. Corp.,</i> 58 N.Y.2d 963 (1983)	51, 52
<i>Murray v. City of N.Y.,</i> 195 A.D.2d 379 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	48
<i>N.Y. Botanical Gardens v. BSA,</i> 91 N.Y.2d 413 (1998)	22, 34
<i>N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig.,</i> 2020 WL 1065949 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 5, 2020).....	44
<i>Nieves v. Martinez,</i> 285 A.D.2d 410 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	53
<i>P’ship 92 LP v. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal,</i> 46 A.D.3d 425 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	26
<i>Palladino v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of Chatham,</i> 39 A.D.3d 1004 (3d Dep’t 2007)	21
<i>Peckham v. Calogero,</i> 12 N.Y.3d 424 (2009)	23
<i>People v. Buyund,</i> 179 A.D.3d 161 (2d Dep’t 2019)	29
<i>People v. Thomas,</i> 33 N.Y.3d 1 (2019)	46
<i>Peyton v. BSA,</i> 36 N.Y.3d 271 (2020)	18, 24, 26, 33
<i>Philips Int’l Invs. v. Pektor,</i> 117 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	44, 45

<i>Pomygalski v. Eagle Lake Farms, Inc.</i> , 192 A.D.2d 810 (3d Dep’t 1993)	52
<i>Queens Neighborhood United v. DOB</i> , 2019 WL 1052273 (1st Dep’t Mar. 5, 2019).....	25
<i>Queens Neighborhood United v. DOB</i> , 2019 WL 302167 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 23, 2019)	25
<i>Regina Metro. Co. v. DHCR</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020)	39, 41
<i>Rizzo v. DHCR</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 104 (2005)	43, 48
<i>Robins v. Blaney</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 393 (1983)	23
<i>S.V.L. by Yohanny L. v. PBM, LLC</i> , 191 A.D.3d 564 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	38
<i>Schultz Constr. v. Ross</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 790 (1981)	41
<i>Schultz Constr. v. Ross</i> , 76 A.D.2d 151 (3d Dep’t 1980)	41
<i>Shahid v. City of N.Y.</i> , 144 A.D.3d 1163 (2d Dep’t 2016)	50
<i>Shon v. State</i> , 75 A.D.3d 1035 (3d Dep’t 2010)	49
<i>St. Mary’s Hosp. of Troy v. Axelrod</i> , 108 A.D.2d 1068 (3d Dep’t 1985)	50
<i>Stork Rest. v. Boland</i> , 282 N.Y. 256 (1940)	34, 49

<i>Tall Trees Constr. Corp. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of the Town of Huntington.</i> 97 N.Y.2d 86 (2001)	20
<i>Tenants United Fighting for the Lower E. Side v. CPC,</i> 191 A.D.3d 548 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	23
<i>Toys R Us v. Silva,</i> 89 N.Y.2d 411 (1996)	26
<i>Trump-Equitable Fifth Ave. Co. v. Gliedman,</i> 62 N.Y.2d 539 (1984)	22
<i>Vill. of Scarsdale v. Jorling,</i> 91 N.Y.2d 507 (1998)	25
<i>Waverly Place Assocs. v. DHCR,</i> 292 A.D.2d 211 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	43
<i>Yaniveth R. ex rel. Ramona S. v. LTD Realty Co.,</i> 27 N.Y.3d 186 (2016)	30
<i>Yarbough v. Franco,</i> 95 N.Y.2d 342 (2000)	48
<i>Zagoreos v. Conklin,</i> 109 A.D.2d 281 (2d Dep’t 1985)	21
Statutes	
N.Y.C Charter § 663.....	19
N.Y.C. Charter § 669.....	51
Other Authorities	
15 East 30th Street, BSA Cal. No. 2016-4327-A	9, 10, 14, 26, 27
97 N.Y. Jur. 2d Statutes § 235	41

Rules

BSA Rules 1-06.3 51
BSA Rules 1-11.5 19
BSA Rules 1-12.1 19, 21
BSA Rules 1-12.9 19, 21

Regulations

ZR § 11-311 39
ZR § 11-331 39
ZR § 12-01 30, 31, 45
ZR § 12-10 4, 7, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 31, 39, 41, 45

Respondents Extell Development Company and West 66th Sponsor LLC (together, “Extell”) respectfully submit this brief in opposition to the appeal by Petitioner-Appellant, LandmarkWest! Inc. (“LandmarkWest!”), of the Decisions and Orders of the New York Supreme Court of the State of New York, New York County (Rakower, J.), which (i) denied LandmarkWest!’s Article 78 Petition on May 4, 2021 (R4) and (ii) denied LandmarkWest!’s motion for renewal on November 5, 2021 (R32).
